
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICES OF
SMALLHOLDERS IN MANAGING

RHINOCEROS BEETLE, Oryctes rhinoceros
DAMAGE ON YIELD OF OIL PALM AT

FELDA CHALOK BARAT, SETIU,
TERENGGANU

NURUL AZULA NADIA BINTI ZULKIFLI

Final year project report Submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was calTied out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year
project repOlt has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic
institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment ofmy bachelor degree and agree to be subjected
to the disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's ID No.

Programme

Faculty

Title:

Signature of Candidate

Date

NURUL AZULA NADIA BINTI ZULKIFLI

2012230592

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology

and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Knowledge and Practices of Smallholders

inManaging Rhinocers BettIe, Oryctes Rhinoceros

Damage on Yield of Oil Palm at Felda Chalok

Barat, Setiu, Terengganu

30th January 2014

iii



ABSTRACT

Oil palm is main crop in Malaysia as it has large scale of hectares. The oil palm
cultivation covers about 5 million hectares on 2011. Malaysia is one of main producers
and also as exporters of oil palm at international level. However, major pest of oil palm as
well as rhinoceros beetle become serious problem in oil palm sector because the
population has capability to damage the yield of oil palm production. The smallholders
were suffered on losses of yield. Apparently, the insufficient of knowledge leads to the
ineffectiveness of practices by smallholders in control of rhinoceros beetle in oil palm
areas. Therefore, the purpose of this study is to determine which factors between
knowledge and practices of smallholders influence in managing of rhinoceros beetle
damage on oil palm yield in FELDA Chalok Barat, Setiu, Terengganu. This location of
study was rationally selected because rhinoceros beetle was the major pest problem in the
oil palm areas. The different level of knowledge of smallholders in managing of
rhinoceros damage would influence the production of yield of oil palm. These data for
this research study were gathered from among smallholders in the research area by
distributed questionnaires. The data was accumulated from 150 respondents. This
research study was used of random sampling techniques. The questionnaires were
distributed only once to the respondent to avoid bias. The data was analyses by using of
Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) software. The result of this study show that
"practices of the smallholders" has the strongest influence in managing of rhinoceros
beetle damage on oil palm yield (Beta=0.653). The "knowledge of smallholders" is the
second factor that influence in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm yield
(Beta=0.348). In addition, there is positive effect on productivity of oil palm yield when
the knowledge and practices of smallholders is positive. However, the practices of
managing of rhinoceros beetle damage were the most effect on oil palm yield compared
to level of knowledge amongst smallholders. The practices and level of knowledge of
smallholders plays important role in managing ofrhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm in
order to increase the productivity of yield.

Keywords: Oil palm, pest, rhinoceros beetle, damage, knowledge, practices, yield

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT iv
ABSTRAK v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLE ix
LIST OF FIGURE x
LIST OF ABBREVIATION xii

CHAPTER IINTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Research objectives 4
1A Significance of the study 5

CHAPTER 2LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros 6

2.1.1 Peak phase damage caused by rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes
rhinoceros during immature stage of oil palm in replanted area 7

2.1.2 Potential of rhinoceros beetle reproduction and economic
consequences 8

2.2 Management of rhinoceros beetle, Olyctes rhinoceros damage in oil
palm areas 10
2.2.1 Physical control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros in oil palm areas 10
2.2.2 Cultural control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros damage in oil palm area 11
2.2.3 Biological control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas 12
2.2A Chemical control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas 13
2.3 Knowledge of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas 14
2A Practices of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes

rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas 17

CHAPTER3METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction 18
3.2 Location of study 19
3.3 Research flow chart 21
3A Theoretical framework 22

3A.1 Hypothesis 23
3.4.2 Parameter 23

3.5 Sampling Design 24
3.5.1 Population 24

vii



3.5.2 Sample
3.6 Measurement variable
3.7 Data collection method

3.7.1 Primary data source
3.7.2 Secondary data source

3.8 Distributing of questionnaires
3.9 Getting ready for data analysis

3.9.1 Reliability test
3.9.2 Exploratory Factor analysis (EFA)

3.10 Data analysis method
3.10.1 Linear regression analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

24
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
31

4.1
4.2
4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8
4.9

Introduction
Demographic of smallholders
Test of reliability
4.5.1 Cronbach's Alpha
Factor analysis
4.6.1 Measure of sampling adequacy
4.6.2 Variance explained
4.6.3 Factor loading
Means and standard deviation
4.7.1 Means and standard deviation for level of knowledge, practices

and oil palm yield
4.7.2 Descriptive analysis of knowledge level of smallholders in

managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm
4.7.3 Descriptive analysis of practices of smallholders in managing

of rhinoceros in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil
palm

Linear regressions
DISCUSSION
4.9.1 Demographic profile ofrespondents
4.9.2 Discussion of major findings

32
32
35
35
37
37
38
39
42

42

43

45
47
50
50
51

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

VlII

56
58

59

61

77


	KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICES OFSMALLHOLDERS IN MANAGING RHINOCEROS BEETLE, Oryctes rhinoceros DAMAGE ON YIELD OF OIL PALM AT FELDA CHALOK BARAT, SETIU,TERENGGANU
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background ofstudy
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research objectives
	1.4 Significance of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros
	2.1.1 Peak phase damage caused by rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros duringimmature stage of oil palm in replanted area
	2.1.2 Potential of rhinoceros beetle reproduction and economic consequences

	2.2 Management of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas
	2.2.1 Physical control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros in oilpalm areas
	2.2.2 Cultural control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros damagein oil palm area
	2.2.3 Biological control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinocerosdamage in oil palm areas
	2.2.4 Chemical control in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinocerosdamage in oil palm areas

	2.3 Knowledge of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctesrhinoceros damage in oil palm areas
	2.4 Practices of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinocerosdamage in oil palm areas

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location of study
	3.3 Research flow chart
	3.4 Theoretical framework
	3.4.1 Hypothesis
	3.4.2 Parameter

	3.5 Sampling Design
	3.5.1 Population
	3.5.2 Sample

	3.6 Measurement variable
	3.7 Data collection method
	3.7.1 Primary data source
	3.7.2 Secondary data source

	3.8 Distributing of questionnaires
	3.9 Getting ready for data analysis
	3.9.1 Reliability test
	3.9.2 Exploratory Factor analysis (EFA)

	3.10 Data analysis method
	3.10.1 Linear regression analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Demographic of smallholders
	4.5 Test of reliability
	4.5.1 Cronbach's Alpha

	4.6 Factor analysis
	4.6.1 Measure of sampling adequacy
	4.6.2 Variance explained
	4.6.3 Factor loading

	4.7 Means and standard deviation
	4.7.1 Means and standard deviation for level of knowledge, practices and oil palmyield
	4.7.2 Descriptive analysis of knowledge level of smallholders in managing ofrhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm
	4.7.3 Descriptive analysis of practices of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros inmanaging of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm

	4.8 Linear regressions
	4.9 DISCUSSION
	4.9.1 Demographic profIle of respondents
	4.9.2 Discussion of major findings


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



