UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KNOWLEDGE AND PRACTICES OF SMALLHOLDERS IN MANAGING RHINOCEROS BEETLE, Oryctes rhinoceros DAMAGE ON YIELD OF OIL PALM AT FELDA CHALOK BARAT, SETIU, TERENGGANU

NURUL AZULA NADIA BINTI ZULKIFLI

Final year project report Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	•	NURUL AZULA NADIA BINTI ZULKIFLI
Candidate's ID No.	•	2012230592
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title:		Knowledge and Practices of Smallholders inManaging Rhinocers Bettle, <i>Oryctes Rhinoceros</i> Damage on Yield of Oil Palm at Felda Chalok Barat, Setiu, Terengganu
Signature of Candidate	•	
Date	:	30 th January 2014

ABSTRACT

Oil palm is main crop in Malaysia as it has large scale of hectares. The oil palm cultivation covers about 5 million hectares on 2011. Malaysia is one of main producers and also as exporters of oil palm at international level. However, major pest of oil palm as well as rhinoceros beetle become serious problem in oil palm sector because the population has capability to damage the yield of oil palm production. The smallholders were suffered on losses of yield. Apparently, the insufficient of knowledge leads to the ineffectiveness of practices by smallholders in control of rhinoceros beetle in oil palm Therefore, the purpose of this study is to determine which factors between areas. knowledge and practices of smallholders influence in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm yield in FELDA Chalok Barat, Setiu, Terengganu. This location of study was rationally selected because rhinoceros beetle was the major pest problem in the oil palm areas. The different level of knowledge of smallholders in managing of rhinoceros damage would influence the production of yield of oil palm. These data for this research study were gathered from among smallholders in the research area by distributed questionnaires. The data was accumulated from 150 respondents. This research study was used of random sampling techniques. The questionnaires were distributed only once to the respondent to avoid bias. The data was analyses by using of Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) software. The result of this study show that "practices of the smallholders" has the strongest influence in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm yield (Beta=0.653). The "knowledge of smallholders" is the second factor that influence in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm yield (Beta=0.348). In addition, there is positive effect on productivity of oil palm yield when the knowledge and practices of smallholders is positive. However, the practices of managing of rhinoceros beetle damage were the most effect on oil palm yield compared to level of knowledge amongst smallholders. The practices and level of knowledge of smallholders plays important role in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm in order to increase the productivity of yield.

Keywords: Oil palm, pest, rhinoceros beetle, damage, knowledge, practices, yield

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABST ABST ACKT TABI LIST LIST LIST	TRACT TRAK KNOWLEDGEMENT BLE OF CONTENTS F OF TABLE F OF FIGURE F OF ABBREVIATION	<u>P</u>	age iv vi vii ix x
CHA	APTER 1INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of study		1
1.2	Problem statement		3
1.3	Research objectives		4
1.4	Significance of the study		5
СНА	APTER 2LITER ATHRE REVIEW		
2.1	Rhinoceros beetle. Orvetes rhinoceros		6
	2.1.1 Peak phase damage caused by rhinoceros beetle,	Orvctes	
	<i>rhinoceros</i> during immature stage of oil palm in replan	ited area	7
	2.1.2 Potential of rhinoceros beetle reproduction and e	conomic	
	consequences		8
2.2	Management of rhinoceros beetle, Oryctes rhinoceros dama	ge in oil	
	palm areas		10
	2.2.1 Physical control in managing of rhinoceros beetle,	Oryctes	
	rhinoceros in oil palm areas		10
	2.2.2 Cultural control in managing of rhinoceros beetle,	Oryctes	
	rhinoceros damage in oil palm area	~	11
	2.2.3 Biological control in managing of rhinoceros beetle,	Oryctes	
	rhinoceros damage in oil palm areas	0	12
	2.2.4 Chemical control in managing of minoceros beetle,	Oryctes	10
22	rninoceros damage in oil paim areas	Ormistas	13
2.3	white a strain of the strain o	Orycles	14
24	Practices of smallholders in managing of thinoceros heetle	Orvetas	14
2.7	<i>rhinoceros</i> damage in oil nalm areas	Orycles	17
	Thinocoros damage in on paint areas		17
СНА	APTER 3METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction		18
3.2	Location of study		19
3.3	Research flow chart	;	21
3.4	Theoretical framework		22

	3.4.1	Hypothesis			
	3.4.2	Parameter			
3.5	Sampl	ing Design			

23 23

24 24

	3.5.2 Sample	24
3.6	Measurement variable	25
3.7	Data collection method	26
	3.7.1 Primary data source	26
	3.7.2 Secondary data source	26
3.8	Distributing of questionnaires	27
3.9	Getting ready for data analysis	27
	3.9.1 Reliability test	28
	3.9.2 Exploratory Factor analysis (EFA)	29
3.10	Data analysis method	30
	3.10.1 Linear regression analysis	31
CHA	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	32
4.2	Demographic of smallholders	32
4.5	Test of reliability	35
	4.5.1 Cronbach's Alpha	35
4.6	Factor analysis	37
	4.6.1 Measure of sampling adequacy	37
	4.6.2 Variance explained	38
	4.6.3 Factor loading	39
4.7	Means and standard deviation	42
	4.7.1 Means and standard deviation for level of knowledge, practices	
	and oil palm yield	42
	4.7.2 Descriptive analysis of knowledge level of smallholders in	
	managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil palm	43
	4.7.3 Descriptive analysis of practices of smallholders in managing	
	of rhinoceros in managing of rhinoceros beetle damage on oil	
	palm	45
4.8	Linear regressions	47
4.9	DISCUSSION	50
	4.9.1 Demographic profile of respondents	50
	4.9.2 Discussion of major findings	51
CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Conclusion	56
5.2	Recommendation	58
CITE	CD REFERENCES	59
APPE	ENDICES	61
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	77

.